
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Anna Poole 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 8 April 2022  

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe 
Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Planning Communications (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 Report of the Director of Development and Economic Growth 

 
5.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Butler 
Councillors: M Barney, J Cottee, L Howitt, J Murray, A Phillips, J Stockwood and 
L Way 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), R Butler (Vice-Chairman), M Barney, 

J Cottee, L Howitt, J Murray, A Phillips, J Stockwood and L Way 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor T Combellack, Cllr R Jones and one member of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Evans Service Manager - Economic Growth 

and Property 
 D Hayden Communities Manager 
 R Mapletoft Planning Policy Manager 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
  

 
11 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies. 

 
12 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest recorded. 

 
13 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 were approved as a true 

record and singed by the Chairman. 
 

14 Actions from the meeting held on 13 October 2021 
 

 The Group noted the actions from the previous meeting held on 13 October 
2021. 
 

15 Tree Conservation 
 

 The Landscape Officer delivered a presentation to support the report of the 
Dir
[...]
area and whether the Council could review its enforcement 
policy to prevent this or protect hedgerows as well as trees. The Landscape 
Officer explained that there is a national legal framework in respect of 
enforcement, the draft policy for tree protection and tree management would 
set out the Council’s role, function and priorities.  
 
Members asked, how would the policy be publicised and how does Rushcliffe 
compare with other authorities in respect of an online mapping system.  The 
Landscape Officer explained that the Council currently has no framework in 
place, a policy would provide basic advise on TPO’s, could include diversity of 
species and could look at expanding the  nature and character of the 
Borough’s trees. In respect of the online system the Landscape Officer advised 
that he is aware that Nottingham City, Gedling and Charnwood provided an 
online service and others may do too. 
 
In considering the recommendations the Group proposed some additional 
comments, including the appraisal of planning applications, investigating the 
strengthening of protection and enforcement and lobbying Government for 
improved legislation including climate change, biodiversity and the inclusion of 
hedgerows. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Supports the drafting of a tree protection policy and tree management 

policy setting out the Council’s role, function and priorities, including 
appraisal of planning applications and the investigation to strengthening 
protection and enforcement. 

 
b) Supports the investigation into the feasibility of an online mapping system 

which could be used to show protected trees in the Borough 
 
c) A letter from Councillor Abby Brennan, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Communities and Climate Change be sent to the Secretary of State for 
levelling up, Housing and Communities for improved legislation to take into 
account climate change, biodiversity and to include the protection of 
hedgerows. 

 
16 Cycling Networks - Part 2 

 
 The Communities Manager delivered a presentation to support the report of the 

Director – Neighbourhoods on the Provision of Cycling Networks in the 
Borough and provided and update to enable Councillors to consider the 
emerging issues related to cycling and to consider the inclusion of walking in 
making recommendations for future action. 
 
The Communities Manager reminded members of the three presentations from 
Nottinghamshire County Council Local Transport Plans Manager, the Cycle 

Page 3



 

 

 

Campaign Group for Nottingham ‘Pedals’ and Sustans the UK charity for 
walking and cycling, which were presented to the Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group in July 2021.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager provided information in respect of the national 
policy and guidance including: 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework  
 
Requires local planning policies and decisions to enable and support walking 
and cycling to: 
 

 Increase active travel and promote healthier lifestyles and: 

 Make transport more sustainable (e.g. reduce the need for new roads) 
 
Local Transport Note 1/20 
 

 Provides guidance and good practice for the design of cycle infrastructure  
 
Local Plan Policy 
 

 Cores strategy Policy 14 (Managing Travel Demand) 

 Sites already, or which can be made, accessible by cycling, walking (and 
public transport| should be prioritised for development 

 Cycling, walking (and public transport) should be prioritised ahead of 
measures to increase road capacity 

 New/improved cycling facilities should be provided early in the build out of 
new developments  

 
The Communities Manager asked the Group to consider the ‘Plan on a Page’ 
document circulated with the report, highlighting the three outcomes: 
 
1. Promotion 
 

 Increase awareness and participation in cycling 

 Events – e.g. Dr Bike, Pedal Power Sound, Smoothie Bike 

 Working with partners and businesses 

 Integration of programmes such a
[...]
d in to put 
ideas forward and then a further 6 weeks to put the schemes in place, adding it 
is significantly more expensive to adapt existing highway schemes and that 
support for priority sites and influencing the infrastructure within new 
developments to link up to existing highways is key. 
 
The Communities Manager advised that as a Borough Council immediate 
actions could include safety, providing examples of preventative solutions 
including protection from theft, care and protection when cycling including 
wearing helmets, high-visibility clothing and lights all of which are not legal 
requirements but do help to avoid accidents. With regards to infrastructure the 
Communities Manager advised that the Borough would work in partnership 
with the County Council as the transport authority to support with any bids for 
governments funding. 
 
Members were encouraged to see the Borough taking an active role in 
enhancing residents transport choices and the options for a healthier and more 
sustainable approach and looked forward to seeing improvements to the 
transport connectivity and accessibility. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approve the inclusion of both walking and cycling in the scope of future 

action. 
 
b) Approve the adoption of the proposed walking and cycling ‘plan on a page’. 
 

17 Work Programme 
 

 It weas RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
consider its Work Programme and that the following items for scrutiny were 
agreed> 
 
20 April 2022 
 

 Planning Communications  

 Work Programme 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.31 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 
Planning Communications 
 
 

 
Report of the Director of Development and Economic Growth  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The planning function is a high-profile service, delivering statutory functions 

with a high level of public interaction.  It is therefore important that the service 
operates as effectively as possible in discharging this important responsibility.  
The Borough has seen increased interest from developers in recent years and 
significant levels of development which will impact a large proportion of 
residents. Furthermore, there has been a significant increase in applications 
for extensions and alterations to domestic properties, particularly during the 
pandemic when households have been responding to the need for additional 
accommodation, including space to facilitate home working which has become 
increasingly popular and a requirement for many during the pandemic. The 
increased levels of development in the Borough have resulted in a 
corresponding and significant increase in the number of applications 
submitted to the Council which has resulted in some delays in the 
determination of applications. 

 
1.2. The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Group with an update on 

service standards, particularly in response to the increased workload that has 
been experienced recently, and to respond to various concerns that have 
been raised regarding some procedural issues, principally in terms of 
communication and consultations on planning applications. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) supports and provides comment on the updated service standards; and  

 
b) supports the continuation of the current practices for the publicity of 

and consultations on planning applications. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The service standards, which will be periodically reviewed, are important to 

the delivery of an effective and transparent planning service, particularly at a 
time when the service is experiencing an unprecedented increase in 
workload.  The new service standards have been in place since the end of 
last year and are now largely embedded. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



[...]
te at http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk.” 
This note is intended to ensure that site notices are removed when they no 
longer serve any purpose.  However, the service does not have the resources 
to go back to site and ensure that the notice(s) have been removed, although 
officers may remove redundant notices when they are observed. 
 

4.12. For certain types of planning submission, there is no legal requirement to 
publicise the application.  This includes, but is not limited to, applications for a 
certificate of lawful use or development, applications to discharge conditions 
of a planning permission and applications seeking a non-material amendment. 
 

4.13. The publicity/consultation will provide details of how people can comment on 
a planning application and the date by which comments should be submitted, 
usually not less than 21 days.  Relatively recent changes to the legislation 
require that where the consultation period includes a bank holiday, an extra 
day must be added for each bank holiday.  The Order also specifies which 
statutory consultees must be consulted depending on the nature and location 
of the proposal.  Where consultations are undertaken with statutory 
consultees, the legislation specifies that the application must not be 
determined until a period of not less than 21 days has expired from the date of 
the consultation.  Given the various ways that a planning application may be 
publicised, it is not uncommon for different dates for the submission of 
comments to be specified, e.g. in letters and on site notices, and the later of 
the dates will be honoured. 
 

4.14. Comments may be accepted and taken into account after the consultation 
period has expired, but to ensure that comments are taken into account it is 
always advisable for them to be submitted in a timely fashion, and ideally 
within the consultation period. If further information or revised plans are 
submitted, the application may be subject to further publicity
[...]
orate priority to transform the    
Council to enable the delivery of efficient high-quality services. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable growth. One of the three 
overarching objectives to sustainable development is the 
environmental objective. Development should contribute to 
protecting and enhancing the natural, built, and historic 
environment.  In addition, another of the objectives is the 
economic objective.  Sustainable development can contribute to 
the economy of the Borough.  The delivery of an effective and 
efficient service is key to the timely delivery of sustainable 
development. 

The Environment The impact on the environment is an important consideration 
when determining planning applications and careful 
consideration needs to be given to the potential impacts arising 
from development to ensure that it can be delivered in a 
sustainable manner.  Environmental impacts can be mitigated 
through the use of conditions and appropriate developer 
contributions. 

 
8.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) supports and provides comment on the updated service standards; and  

 
b) supports the continuation of the current practices for the publicity of 

and consultations on planning applications. 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Leanne Ashmore 
Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 
LAshmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk, 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None. 

List of appendices: None. 
 

 

Page 16



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny 
 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 
  Work Programme 

 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1.       Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.3. The future work programme will be updated and agreed at the next meeting of 
the Corporate Overview Group on 3 May 2022, including any items raised via 
the scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

 Quality of Life; 

 Efficient Services; 

 Sustainable Growth; and 

 The Environment 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 

27 July 2022 (provisional date) 
 

 Conservation Areas – Part Two 

 Work Programme 
  
  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 21 September 2022 (provisional date) 
 

 Covid-19 Business Recovery – Update 

 Work Programme 
 
   4 January 2023 (provisional date) 
 

 Work Programme 
 
  8 March 2023 (provisional date) 
 

 Work Programme 
 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 18

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022
	4 Planning Communications
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 
Held at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), R Butler (Vice-Chairman), M Barney, 

J Murray, A Phillips, J Stockwood, L Way and Mrs M Stockwood 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor T. Combellack and Councillor R. Upton 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Evans 

 
A Pegram 
A Ashcroft 
A Poole 
 

Service Manager – Economic 
Growth and Property 
Service Manager – Planning 
Planning Services Consultant 
Democratic Services Officer 

18 Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor J. Cottee and Councillor L. Howitt. 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest recorded.  
 

20 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 

 The Chairman informed the Group that he had invited Councillor Upton as 
Chairman of the Planning Committee and Councillor Combellack as author of 
the Scrutiny Matrix to attend the meeting as he felt that it would benefit the 
discussion on Planning Communications. He had also invited Councillor 
Edyvean, as Portfolio Holder, although he had been unable to attend.  
 

22 Planning Communications 
 

 The Service Manager - Planning delivered a presentation to support the report 
of the Director - Development and Economic Growth concerning the planning 
service standards, particularly in response to the increased workload that had 
been experienced recently, and the various concerns raised regarding some 
procedural issues, principally in terms of communication and consultation on 



 

planning applications. 
 
The presentation to the Group covered:  

 Service Standards 

 Planning Communication 

 Interpretation of Planning Policy 

 Consultation process 

 Procedures for determination of planning applications 

 Conservation areas. 
 
Following the presentation, the Service Manager - Planning explained that the 
Service Standards had been developed to bring about improvements in service 
delivery in response to a significant increase in workload and to provide a more 
structured approach for communications with applicants, agents and 
councillors. He added that the number of planning applications received in the 
last year had risen by 40% compared to the previous year and some 
improvements in service delivery had already been delivered.  
 
Members were informed that the Service Standards aimed to bring greater 
transparency to the process, to ensure that applications were processed 
efficiently and within the timescales expected by the Government and to 
improve communications with applicants, agents and Councillors. Changes in 
process had been made to the notification of decisions as a result of the 
introduction of the Service Standards.  
 
The Service Manager explained that, following the recent changes to the 
Standards, officers would now notify Ward Councillors and Parish and Town 
Councils/meetings of appeal decisions and non-material amendments, provide 
an update on progress at 4-5 weeks following receipt of the application and 
would also notify when an enforcement notice had been served. He added that, 
the taking of enforcement action was discretionary; officers aimed to resolve a 
breach issue by negotiation, with the formal enforcement action being taken as 
a last resort. Again, those who had made the complaint would be kept informed 
of progress.  
 
Regarding consultation, the Service Manager informed the Group that the 
Regulations required that letters be sent to addresses which adjoined the 
application site allowing 21 days for comment, which would be extended if the 
timeframe included a Bank Holiday. Additionally, a site notice would be 
displayed, and a notice entered in the newspaper if required. As per the 
Regulations, consultation would be undertaken with relevant statutory bodies, 
Councillors, Town and Parish Councils. Although the Regulations did not 
require consultation with Parish meetings, the Council did consult with them; it 
was often the case that the Council exceeded the minimum requirements of the 
legislation.  
 
Councillor Combellack asked that adjoining Parish Councils also be notified 
and cited the planning application for the poultry farm at Owthorpe and her 
request to notify Cropwell Bishop Parish Council. The Service Manager 
assured the Group that this had been done and the Chairman added that the 
application had been discussed at a Parish Council meeting.  
 



 

The Service Manager explained that non-material amendments were when an 
applicant had changed their mind about what they wished to do. There was no 
statutory requirement for the Council to consult on these. He added that the 
scale of what was accepted as a ‘non-material amendment’ was determined by 
the size of the development.  
 
The Service Manager informed the Group that conservation areas were treated 
seriously and that there was a statutory duty imposed on the Council to have 
special regard for conservation areas. This would be the subject of a report to 
the Group at its meeting in July.  
 
The Chairman asked whether a large number of enforcement notices was seen 
as a failure to the Council. The Service Manager explained that the Council 
had strengthened its approach to the issue of enforcement notices and 
planning officers worked alongside other neighbourhood services, for example 
Environmental Health, to address issues with developments that caused a 
nuisance especially with noise. Members were assured that officers would not 
hesitate to take action where it was considered appropriate to do so.  
 
Members asked whether sufficient resource was available to handle the 
volume of planning applications and whether those officers who had left the 
Council had been attracted by higher salaries elsewhere. The Service Manager 
assured Members that the issue of securing adequate resources was 
experienced by other local authorities. The Planning Services Consultant 
added that the previous 12 months had been challenging with a large number 
of planning applications received and a number of experienced staff obtaining 
employment elsewhere; all of which had resulted in a significant backlog of 
planning applications and some dissatisfaction by applicants in the service 
provided. With circa 3,000 planning applications received per year, there were 
usually 400 that were being processed through the system, and in the last 12 
months this level had been exceeded. The new Service Standards came into 
place in November 2021. He added that agency staff had been employed 
which had increased the number of planning officers above the establishment 
and this had enabled the backlog to be cleared. He explained that the Council 
was in a fortunate position, as agency staff could be employed at short notice 
in periods of high demand and their contract terminated with two-weeks’ notice 
should the level of planning applications falls, for example due to some of the 
issues being faced in the construction industry such as cost of and poor 
availability of building materials. The Planning Team had previously reported 
three vacancies, one of which had been filled in the last week. Officers were 
recruiting to the remaining two vacancies. Positive feedback had been received 
on the working conditions offered and the range and variety of planning 
applications handled. He added that the Council had undertaken a salary 
benchmarking exercise with other councils which highlighted that the Council 
was competitive in terms of salary. He acknowledged that salary was a key 
factor when seeking employment, which was higher in the private sector, but 
highlighted that other factors, such as working conditions and pension scheme, 
were also important. 
 
The Chairman expressed concern about the loss of corporate memory 
following the departure of experienced staff. The Service Manager agreed that 
the retention of corporate memory was a challenge with a changing staff 



 

resource but explained that officers were encouraged to retain accurate 
records. He assured Members that there was a good level of experience within 
the team. 
 
Members asked whether the level of non-determinations in planning 
applications created additional work for the Planning Team and whether 
working practices could be reviewed. The Planning Services Consultant agreed 
that this had been the case, which was why the new arrangements had been 
introduced, with the Agent updated at the 5-week stage. He added that the 
Council had retained exceptionally high standards especially at the start and 
end of the process and highlighted that the processes were efficient compared 
to some other local authorities. However, he acknowledged that the process for 
communicating progress with an application needed improvement and the 
employment of new agency staff helped with this as they brought fresh ideas to 
the team. The process would be reviewed and streamlined once the team was 
fully staffed and had stabilised the workload.  
 
Councillor Butler asked whether the resource and recruitment issues had 
affected the issue of enforcement notices. The Planning Services Consultant 
responded by saying that he did not believe that this was the case, rather that 
the team was efficient and more proactive than was the case in other local 
authorities, carrying out rapid engagement with the developer concerned in 
order to avoid the need to issue an enforcement notice, which could lead to a 
lengthy court process. All enforcement cases were inspected within one day of 
notification and were then prioritised, with cases in conservation areas 
receiving a higher priority.  
 
Members said they were very pleased to see different Planning Officers coming 
to Planning Committee to present their reports. They did, however, express 
concern about the length of some of the presentations delivered and the level 
of detail, included in delegated decisions, but acknowledged that presenting to 
a committee could be a daunting experience. The Service Manager assured 
members that this had been addressed with officers and were informed that, as 
the Council was quasi-judicial, a certain level of detail needed to be included 
should the case be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate.   
 
Councillor Combellack commended planning officers for the five-week update 
she had received on a planning application, which was thorough, excellently 
written and helpful.  
 
The Chairman expressed concern about the consistent application of planning 
policy by planning officers. The Service Manager explained that the role of the 
planning officer was to apply and interpret policies, and to apply weight to 
various issues within the planning application. The Planning Policy Team would 
also be consulted on complex applications. He assured Members that no one 
person in the authority had the autonomy to make decisions; there were 
checks and balances in the system to ensure consistency.  
 
Councillor Barney expressed concern about the role that Neighbourhood Plans 
play within the planning system, especially in the consideration of appeals. 
Members were informed that Neighbourhood Plans were useful and 
communities who wish to should develop them.  



 

 
Councillor Butler questioned whether applicants were clear of their 
responsibilities in removing the site notice once determined and whether 
members should have a role in removing them in their areas. The Service 
Manager informed the Group that site notices clearly set out the responsibilities 
of the applicant to remove the notice and officers did remove them if they saw 
them when out on visits. However, he welcomed the support of Members in 
doing so in their areas providing the ‘date for comment’ set out on the notice 
had passed more than five weeks ago.  
 
Members expressed concern about the definition of ’near neighbour’ in the 
consultation process and how this could be strengthened. They were informed 
that it was usually those neighbours which shared a boundary with the 
development and that it was the responsibility of the planning officer to 
determine whether additional consultation was required, following a site visit.  
He advised Members, that should they feel that additional consultations were 
necessary, this should be raised with the relevant planning officer. Councillor 
Combellack suggested that applications be accompanied by a google earth 
view so that near neighbours could be identified. The Service Manager 
explained that the planning team would conduct the initial application and 
asked members to keep in contact with the relevant case officer should they 
feel that other consultations were required. He clarified that anyone could 
comment on a planning application, not just those who had received a formal 
letter notifying them of the application.  
 
Members expressed concern about the delays experienced in uploading 
comments on planning applications to the website and were informed that this 
process had improved now that it was carried out by the Council’s Business 
Support Unit allowing Planning Officers to focus on planning applications.  All 
comments received were read thoroughly to ensure that nothing was offensive 
or contravened GDPR regulations. This took time, as such comments needed 
to be redacted before upload to the website. Councillor Combellack suggested 
that the planning process be clearly set out on the reverse of letters sent out to 
consultees. The Service Manager agreed to include a link to the Council’s 
website where the planning process was fully explained.  
 
Members expressed concern that, within the Planning Portal, the links to some 
documents did not appear to work. The Service Manager agreed to investigate 
further and asked that Members report any issues immediately so that they 
could be addressed.  
 
In response to questions about the operation of the hybrid mail system, the 
Service Manager informed the Group that hybrid mail operator printed and 
posted letters only; choosing the addresses for consultation was managed by 
officers at the Council. There were checks and balances within the system to 
clarify whether someone had been sent a letter, should this be questioned.  
 
Members discussed the ongoing role of the Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group in overseeing the arrangements for planning communications following 
this report to the Committee. The Chairman asked that Members of the Group 
feed their comments and thoughts through him and the Vice Chairman so that 
they could be raised with senior officers. The Service Manager added that 



 

timeliness was important so that issues could be addressed quickly and asked 
Members to contact senior officers/case officers to discuss day to day issues. 
 
In considering the issue of ongoing monitoring, the Group agreed that an 
additional recommendation should be included.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Butler and seconded by Councillor Clarke that:  
 
“The Service Standards be reviewed in line with feedback received and in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair as well as other Members.”  
 
The Motion was put and carried unanimously. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) supports the updated service standards; 
 

b) supports the continuation of the current practices for the publicity of  
and consultations on planning applications; and 
 

c) agrees that the Service Standards be reviewed in line with feedback 
received and in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair as well as 
other Members. 

 
23 Work Programme 

 
 The Chairman presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 

Services, which detailed the proposed Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group Work Programme for 2022/23.  Members suggested that they would like 
to receive a report on ‘Alternative energy’ at a future meeting, possibly in 
September 2022. This would be discussed by COG at its meeting in May.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group consider 
its Work Programme and the following items for scrutiny at future meetings 
were agreed : 
 
27 July 2022 (provisional date) 
 

 Conservation Areas – Part Two 

 Work Programme 
 
21 September 2022 (provisional date) 
 

 Covid-19 Business Recovery – Update 

 Work Programme 
 
4 January 2023 (provisional date) 
 

 Work Programme 
 
8 March 2023 (provisional) 
 



 

 Work Programme 
 

ACTION SHEET 
 

Minute Item Action Officer 
responsible 

4 Letters to Consultees to be 
revised to include a link to the 
website where the planning 
process was fully explained. 

Service Manager 
– Planning  

4 Officers to investigate and 
address issues with the 
document web links contained 
in the Planning Portal 

Service Manager 
– Planning 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.21 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


